Interest income

316

—

316

Interest expense

(89) —

(89)
Change in fair value of warrant liability

653

—

653

Other income

21

—

21

Loss before tax benefit

(52,030) (1,152) (618) (53,800)
Benefit from income taxes

3,245

130

247

3,622

Net loss attributable to common stockholders

$ (48,785) (1,022) (371) $ (50,178)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders per common share -

basic and diluted

$ (1.07) $ (1.46) $ (0.01) $ (0.95)

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted

45,565,217

—

—

52,794,116

AMICUS THERAPEUTICS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS
Nine months ended September 30, 2013

(in thousands, except for share and per share data, unaudited)

Historical

Historical

Pro Forma

Pro Forma

Amicus

Callidus

Adjustments

Consolidated

Revenue:

Research Revenue

$ 39

$ —

$ —

$ 39

Collaboration and milestone revenue

—

—

—

Total revenue

$ 39

—

—

39

Operating Expenses:

Research and development

$ 32,824

1,452

694[E] 34,970

General and administrative

14,288

93

46[E] 14,427

Salaries and wages

—

740

(740)[E] —

Depreciation and amortization

1,318

24

1,342

Intangible asset amortization & contingent consideration

—

464[F] 464

Total operating expenses

48,430

2,309

464

51,203

Loss from operations

(48,391) (2,309) (464) (51,164)
Other income (expenses):

Interest income

147

—

147

Interest expense

(26) —

(26)
Change in fair value of warrant liability

874

—

874

Other income

—

—

—

Loss before tax benefit

(47,396) (2,309) (464) (50,169)
Benefit from income taxes

—

136

185

321

Net loss attributable to common stockholders

$ (47,396) (2,173) (279) $ (49,848)

Net loss attributable to common stockholders per common share - basic and

$ (0.96) $ (0.05) $ (0.00) $ (0.88)

diluted

Weighted-average common shares outstanding - basic and diluted

49,621,188

56,850,087

AMICUS THERAPEUTICS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED, PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(1) DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION

On November 19, 2013, Amicus Therapeutics Inc. (“Amicus”) and its wholly-owned subsidiary CB Acquisition Corp., a Delaware corporation, entered

into acquired an Agreement and Plan of Merger (the “Merger Agreement”) with Callidus Biopharma, Inc., a Delaware corporation, (“Callidus”) and a